attendance/testimony and records related to matters under 
investigation by the commission.58 

Disciplinary Authority 
If the commission determines that a violation has occurred, it can issue 
a public letter of caution, warning, or reprimand, or impose a fine 
ranging from fifty dollars ($50) to three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500) to be deposited into the State Treasury.59 

Guidance 
The commission supplies ethics materials and/or trainings, issues 
advisory opinions and/or specific advice, and can create and/or define 
rules within its jurisdiction.60 

Creation 
The commission was established by state constitution and statute.61

[...]

If the commission determines that a violation has occurred, it may 
assess a civil fine against the alleged violator in an amount not to exceed 
five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the first violation, ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) for the second violation, and fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) 
for the third violation and for each subsequent violation.223 

Guidance 
The commission issues advisory opinions and/or specific advice and can 
create and/or define rules within its jurisdiction.224 

Creation  
The commission was established by statute.225

[...]

543 See R.I. Const. Art. III, § 8. 

that the alleged violator cease and desist the violating activity; require 
that the alleged violator file any report or other required documentation; 
require that the violator pay a civil penalty of no more than twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation; refer the record of its 
proceedings to the Attorney General; and/or remove the alleged violator 
from their office or position, provided the alleged violator is not subject 
to impeachment.544  

Guidance 
The commission supplies ethics materials and/or trainings, issues